

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/11/2020 3:15 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98395-0

COA No. 79407-8-I

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

EDIFICE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., a Washington corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

SAK & PATCH, INC., AQUAGUARD WATERPROOFING LLC,
ARROW INSULATION, INC., COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL
ROOFING, INC., HIGHPOINT CONSTRUCTION INC., et al,

Respondents.

ANSWER OF RESPONDENT HENDERSON MASONRY, INC. TO
PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

James P. Murphy, WSBA #18125
Murphy Armstrong & Felton, LLP
701 Millennium Tower
719 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: 206-985-9770
Facsimile: 206-985-9790
Email: jpm@maflegal.com
Attorney for Respondent Henderson Masonry, Inc.

CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. The Main Contract..... 2

 B. The Subcontract..... 3

 C. Superior Court Procedural History 3

 D. Appellate Procedural History 4

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED..... 6

 A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Denied Edifice’s Motion to Compel Because Absent Knowledge and Assent of the Main Contract’s Arbitration Provisions, there was no Meeting of the Minds to Arbitrate 6

 B. Courts Throughout the United States Require Proof of Knowledge and Assent Before Enforcing Incorporated Terms. The Court of Appeals’ Holding is Widely Accepted, not an Outlier as Edifice Suggests 8

 C. Edifice’s Petition Cites Many Cases, but None Hold that Courts May Not Consider Lack Knowledge and Assent of Incorporated Terms 11

 D. The Subcontract was Implicitly Found by the Superior Court to Bar Arbitration, not to Require It. Because the Subcontract May Be Reasonably Read to Bar Arbitration, the Lack of Knowledge and Assent of Potentially Contrary Terms in the Main Contract Is Critical, and Necessitates Denial of Edifice’s Motion..... 14

 E. Public Policy Weighs in Favor of Requiring Knowledge and Assent of Incorporated Terms 15

 F. Edifice Fails to Address the Inadequacy of the Record, Which was the Court of Appeal’s Alternate Basis for Denial 16

V. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Baarslaq v. Hawkins</u> , 12 Wn. App. 756, 760, 531 P.2d 1283 (1975).....	7
<u>Edifice Constr. Co., Inc. v. Arrow Insulation, Inc.</u> , No. 79407-8-I, 2020 WL 812129, at *6 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 18, 2020)	passim
<u>Hearst Commc’ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</u> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 503, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	11
<u>Hous. Auth. of City of Hartford v. McKenzie</u> , 36 Conn. Supp. 515, 518– 19, 412 A.2d 1143, 1145 (Super. Ct. 1979)	9, 10
<u>In re Det. of Morgan</u> , 161 Wn. App. 66, 83, 253 P.3d 394 (2011).....	16
<u>In re Marriage of Obaidi & Qayoum</u> , 154 Wn. App. 609, 616-17, 226 P.3d 787 (2010)	12
<u>Keystone Land & Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.</u> , 152 Wn.2d 171, 176, 94 P.3d 945 (2004)	12
<u>Max L. Wells Tr. by Horning v. Grand Cent. Sauna & Hot Tub Co. of Seattle</u> , 62 Wn. App. 593, 602, 815 P.2d 284 (1991)	13
<u>Newport Yacht Basin Ass’n of Condo. Owners v. Supreme Nw., Inc.</u> , 168 Wn. App. 56, 65, 277 P.3d 18 (2012)	14
<u>Rouse v. Glascam Builders, Inc.</u> , 101 Wn.2d 127, 135, 677 P.2d 125 (1984)	15, 16
<u>Saluteen-Maschersky v. Countrywide Funding Corp.</u> , 105 Wn. App. 846, 851, 22 P.3d 804 (2001)	7
<u>Satomi Owners Ass’n v. Satomi, LLC</u> , 167 Wn.2d 781, 801, 225 P.3d 213 (2009)	11, 12
<u>State ex rel. U-Haul Co. of W. Virginia v. Zakaib</u> , 232 W. Va. 432, 444, 752 S.E.2d 586 (2013).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 16
<u>Washington State Major League Baseball Stadium Pub. Facilities Dist. v. Huber, Hunt & Nichols-Kiewit Const. Co.</u> , 176 Wn.2d 502, 517, 296 P.3d 821, 829 (2013).....	11, 12
<u>W. Washington Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Ferrellgas, Inc.</u> , 102 Wn. App. 488, 494–95, 7 P.3d 861 (2000)	7, 10, 11

RULES

RAP 9.2.....	5, 16
RAP 13.4.....	6, 17
